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CHAIR 

Michael Harreld 
Regional President, Greater Washington Area 
The PNC Financial Services Group 
800 17th Street, NW, 12th Floor 
Washington, D.C.  20006 
(202) 835-5505 
m.harreld@pnc.com 
 
VICE CHAIR 

Joslyn N. Williams 
President  
Metropolitan Washington Council, AFL-CIO 
888 16th Street, NW, Suite 520 
Washington, D.C.  20006  
(202) 974-8155 
jwilliam@dclabor.org  
 
BOARD MEMBERS 

 
Robin Anderson 
Human Resource Director 
Giant Food 
8301 Professional Place  
Landover, MD  20785 
(301) 341-4718 
robinl.anderson@giantfood.com  
 
Joe Andronaco 
President 
Access Green 
617 Rhode Island Avenue, NE, Suite C 
Washington, D.C.  20002 
(202) 578-0744 
joe@accessgreen.com  
 
 

Tynesia Boyea-Robinson  
Chief Executive Officer  
Reliance Methods 
700 12th Street, NW, Suite 700 
Washington, D.C.  20005  
(202) 904-2378 
tboyea@reliancemethods.com   
 
Honorable Muriel Bowser  
Mayor 
District of Columbia 
John A. Wilson Building 
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 
20004  
(202) 727-2643 
 
Robert M. Brandon  
President  
Brandon & Associates  
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 450  
Washington, D.C.  20006  
(202) 331-1550 
rmbrand@robertbrandon.com    
 
Anthony J. Cancelosi 
President and Chief Executive Officer  
Columbia Lighthouse for the Blind  
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 1103  
Washington, D.C.  20006 
(202) 454-6410   
tcancelosi@clb.org  
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Lyles Carr 
Senior Vice President   
The McCormick Group  
1525 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 550  
Arlington, VA  22209 
(703) 841-1700 x 248  
lcarr@tmg-dc.com 
  
Deborah Carroll (Not appointed) 
Director    
Department of Employment Services  
4058 Minnesota Ave, NE  
Washington, DC 20019 
(202) 724-7000 
deborah.carroll@dc.gov 
 
Richard Davis 
President  
Sibley Memorial Hospital  
5255 Loughboro Road, NW 
Washington, DC 20016 
(202) 537-4595 
 
Councilmember David Grosso, At-Large 
Council of the District of Columbia 
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 406 
Washington, D.C.  20004 
(202) 724-8105  
dgrosso@dccouncil.us  
 
Cedric Hendricks 
Associate Director 
Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency 
633 Indiana Avenue, NW 
Washington, D.C.  20004 
(202) 220-5440  
cedric.hendricks@csosa.gov 
 
Charlene Drew Jarvis 
Senior Advisor 
Strategies and Solutions 
1789 Sycamore Street, NW 
Washington, D.C.  20012 
(202) 829-1252 
prez1789@aol.com   
 

Hanseul Kang (Not appointed) 
Acting Superintendent 
Office of the State Superintendent for Education 
810 1st Street NE, 9th Floor,  
Washington, DC 20002  
Phone: (202) 727-6436 
 
(Primary Designee)  
Dr. Antoinette Mitchell  
Assistant Superintendent of Postsecondary and 
Career Education  
antoinette.mitchell@dc.gov  
 
Lori Kaplan  
Executive Director  
Latin American Youth Center  
1419 Columbia Road, NW  
Washington, D.C.  20010 
(202) 319-8642  
lori@layc-dc.org 
 
Solomon Keene 
President  
Hotel Association of Washington, D.C. 
1201 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 601  
Washington, D.C.  20005 
(202) 289-0193  
solomon@hawdc.com 
 
Clinton Lacey (Not appointed) 
Director  
Department of Youth Rehabilitative Services 
(DYRS) 
450 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 576-8175 
clinton.lacey@dc.gov 
 
Councilmember Kenyan McDuffie, Ward 5 
Council of the District of Columbia 
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 506 
Washington, D.C.  20004 
(202) 724-8028 
kmcduffie@dccouncil.us  
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Catherine Meloy    
President and Chief Executive Officer 
Goodwill of Greater Washington 
2200 South Dakota Avenue, NE 
Washington, D.C.  20018 
(202) 715-2603 
catherine.meloy@dcgoodwill.org 
 
Brian Kenner (Not appointed) 
Deputy Mayor for Planning & Economic 
Development  
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C.  20004 
(202) 727-3971  
brian.kenner@dc.gov  
 
Laura Nuss  
Director  
Department of Disability Services  
1125 15th Street, NW, 8th Floor  
Washington, D.C.  20005 
(202) 730-1607  
laura.nuss@dc.gov 
 
(Primary Designee) 
Andrew Reese  
Deputy Director  
Rehabilitative Services Administration 
andrew.reese@dc.gov 
 
Sarah Looney Oldmixon  
Chief of Development and Strategic Growth  
National Skills Coalition  
1730 Rhode Island Avenue NW, Suite 712 
Washington, D.C.  20036 
(202) 223-8991  
sarahlo@nationalskillscoalition.org 
 
Thomas Penny  
General Manager  
Courtyard by Marriott Convention Center 
900 F Street, NW 
Washington, D.C.  20004 
(202) 638-0559  
Thomas.Penny@cmccdc.com 
 

Dianna Phillips (Not appointed) 
Chief Executive Officer 
Community College of the District of Columbia  
801 North Capitol Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20002 
(202) 274-5040 
dianna.phillips@udc.edu 
 
Christopher Smith, Jr. 
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 
William C. Smith & Co. 
1100 New Jersey Ave, SE, Suite 1000 
Washington, D.C.  20003 
(202) 371-1220  
chriss@wcsmith.com 
 
Charles Thornton 
Director  
Office of Returning Citizens Affairs 
2100 Martin Luther King Jr Avenue, SE, Suite 100, 
Washington, DC 20020 
(202) 715-7670 
charles.thornton@dc.gov 
 
Adrianne Todman 
Executive Director 
District of Columbia Housing Authority 
1133 North Capitol Street, NE 
Washington, D.C.  20002 
atodman@dchousing.org 
 
Nicola Whiteman  
Vice President of Government Affairs 
Apartment and Office Building Association of 
Metropolitan Washington 
1050 17th Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C.  20036 
(202) 296-3390 
nwhiteman@aoba-metro.org    
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Marullus Williams  
President and Chief Executive Officer  
Limbic Systems  
2300 M Street, NW, Suite 800  
Washington, D.C.  20037 
(703) 328-2977 
mwilliams@limbicsystems.com 
 
 
 

Laura Zeilinger (Not appointed) 
Director  
Department of Human Services (DHS)  
64 New York Avenue, NE, 6th Floor, Washington, 
DC 20002  
(202) 671-4200 
laura.zeilinger@dc.gov 
 
 

WIC STAFF 
 
 

Andrew Rogers 
Associate Director 
Workforce Investment Council 
4058 Minnesota Avenue, NE, Suite 3700 
Washington, D.C.  20019 
(202) 724-5133 
andrew.rogers@dc.gov  
 
Geoffrey King 
Program Manager 
Workforce Investment Council 
4058 Minnesota Avenue, NE, Suite 3700 
Washington, DC 20019 
(202) 698-5771 
geoffrey.king2@dc.gov  
 
Laura Burgher 
Program Manager 
Workforce Investment Council 
4058 Minnesota Avenue, NE, Suite 3700 
Washington, DC 20019 
(202) 698-5774 
laura.burgher@dc.gov  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alseta Gholston 
Research Associate 
Workforce Investment Council 
4058 Minnesota Avenue, NE, Suite 3700 
Washington, DC 20019 
(202) 671-1384 
alseta.gholston@dc.gov  
 
Jaya Varma 
Program Analyst  
Workforce Investment Council 
4058 Minnesota Avenue, NE, Suite 3700 
Washington, DC 20019 
(202) 724-5098 
jaya.varma@dc.gov 
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